

**NO. S-17-235**

---

**IN THE  
NEBRASKA SUPREME COURT**

---

**STATE OF NEBRASKA,**

**Appellee,**

**v.**

**DESIDERIO C. HERNANDEZ,**

**Appellant.**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT  
OF RICHARDSON COUNTY, NEBRASKA**

**The Honorable Daniel E. Bryan Jr., District Judge**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

**Respectfully submitted:**

**ROBERT W. KORTUS, #19206  
Nebraska Commission on Public Advocacy  
140 N. 8<sup>th</sup> St., Suite 270  
Lincoln, NE 68508  
(402) 471-7774  
[rkortus@ncpa.ne.gov](mailto:rkortus@ncpa.ne.gov)**

**ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF CASE .....	1
III. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	2
IV. PROPOSITIONS OF LAW .....	2
V. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
VI. SUMMARY OR ARGUMENT .....	14
VII. ARGUMENT .....	20
VII. CONCLUSION .....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases Cited:

<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168, 106 S. Ct. 2464, 91 L. Ed. 2d 144 (1986) . . . . .	45
<i>Hartley v. Metro. Utils. Dist. of Omaha</i> , 294 Neb. 870, 885 N.W.2d 675 (2016) . . . . .	38
<i>Jackson v. Denno</i> , 378 U.S. 368, 84 S.Ct. 1774, 12 L.Ed.2d 908 (1964) . . . . .	23
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S. Ct. 1602, 16 L. Ed. 2d 694 (1966) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Barfield</i> , 272 Neb. 502, 723 N.W.2d 303 (2006) . . . . .	45
<i>State v. Beeder</i> , 270 Neb. 799, 707 N.W.2d 790 (2006), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> ,	
<i>State v. McCulloch</i> , 274 Neb. 636, 742 N.W.2d 727 (2007) . . . . .	41
<i>State v. Burries</i> , 297 Neb. 367, ___ N.W.2d ___ (2017) . . . . .	23, 29, 35
<i>State v. DeJong</i> , 287 Neb. 864, 845 N.W.2d 858 (2014) . . . . .	22, 30
<i>State v. Dubray</i> , 289 Neb. 208, 854 N.W.2d 607 (2014) . . . . .	4, 23, 40, 47
<i>State v. Gibbs</i> , 253 Neb. 241, 570 N.W.2d 326 (1997) . . . . .	1
<i>State v. Gonzales</i> , 294 Neb. 627, 884 N.W.2d 102 (2016) . . . . .	4, 42, 44
<i>State v. Iromuanya</i> , 272 Neb. 178, 719 N.W.2d 263 (2006) . . . . .	38, 46
<i>State v. Lester</i> , 295 Neb. 878, 898 N.W.2d 299 (2017) . . . . .	40
<i>State v. Oldson</i> , 293 Neb. 718, 884 N.W.2d 10 (2016) . . . . .	35
<i>State v. Poe</i> , 276 Neb. 258, 754 N.W.2d 393(2008) . . . . .	38
<i>State v. Rocha</i> , 295 Neb. 716, 890 N.W.2d 178 (2017) . . . . .	35, 44
<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 277 Neb. 37, 760 N.W.2d 35 (2009) . . . . .	3, 20-22, 28-30
<i>State v. Sandoval</i> , 280 Neb. 309, 788 N.W.2d 172 (2010) . . . . .	3, 40
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 286 Neb. 856, 839 N.W.2d 333 (2013) . . . . .	47

*State v. Williams*, 295 Neb. 575, 889 N.W.2d 99 (2017) ..... 41

**Statutes Cited:**

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 25-1911 (Reissue 2016) ..... 1

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 27-401 (Reissue 2016) ..... 13, 16, 21, 24, 36-37

Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 27-403 (Reissue 2016) ..... 13, 15-16, 21, 23-24, 35-37

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-303 (Reissue 2016) ..... 1

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-1205(1)(a) (Reissue 2016) ..... 1, 2

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-1206(1)(a) (Reissue 2016) ..... 1, 2

**Other Authorities:**

Neb. Const. art. I, §3 ..... 23

Neb. Const. art. I, § 23 ..... 1
